

No. 18-1587

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ATLANTIC COAST PIPELINE, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

COWPASTURE RIVER PRESERVATION
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF WEST
VIRGINIA AND 15 OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General

LINDSAY S. SEE
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

THOMAS T. LAMPMAN
Assistant Solicitor
General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia
[additional counsel listed at end]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. The Decision Below Is Wrong.....	4
A. The Decision Below Misreads The Mineral Leasing Act And Other Operative Statutes	5
B. The Decision Below Undermines The Mineral Leasing Act’s Goal To Balance Conservation With Energy Development.....	9
II. Review Is Needed To Stem The Far-Reaching Consequences Of The Decision Below.....	15
A. Shuttering Construction On The Atlantic Coast Pipeline Harms States On Both Ends Of Its Route	16
B. The Decision Below Could Severely Constrain Energy Development Nationwide.....	19
C. The Decision Below Undermines Important Interests Beyond Pipeline Development	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corporation</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	26
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	26
<i>DePierre v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 70 (2011).....	8
<i>Dep't of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	23
<i>In re Trans Alaska Pipeline Rate Cases</i> , 436 U.S. 631 (1978).....	25
<i>Jefferson Cty. Pharm. Ass'n, Inc. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 460 U.S. 150 (1983).....	10
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	9
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002).....	15
<i>Wilderness Society v. Morton</i> , 479 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	11
<i>Youngdahl v. Rainfair, Inc.</i> , 355 U.S. 131 (1957).....	19
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 1241	8
16 U.S.C. § 521	5, 7
16 U.S.C. § 551.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
16 U.S.C. § 1244	5, 8, 14, 25
16 U.S.C. § 1246	2, 7, 8, 9
16 U.S.C. § 1609.....	5, 7
30 U.S.C. § 185	1, 3, 5, 6, 10, 12, 20, 26, 27
43 U.S.C. § 1761	24
54 U.S.C. § 100102	6
54 U.S.C. § 100501.....	6
54 U.S.C. § 101102.....;	7
Regulations	
81 Fed. Reg. 71,041	19
Other Authorities	
119 Cong. Rec. 6131 (1973).....	11
119 Cong. Rec. 27,678 (1973).....	13
119 Cong. Rec. 27,679 (1973).....	13, 14
119 Cong. Rec. 36,611 (1973).....	14
H. Rep. 93-414.....	13
H.R. 9130.....	12
H.R. Rep. 93-617	12, 14
Pub. L. No. 66-146.....	10, 13
Pub. L. No. 90-543.....	8
Pub. L. No. 90-543	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n, <i>Appalachian National Scenic Trail: A Special Report</i> 1.....	19
S. 1081	11
S. Rep. 93-207	11, 12
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Local Area Unemployment Statistics</i> (July 19, 2019).....	17
U.S. Dep't Energy, Env. Sci. Div., <i>Electricity Transmission, Pipelines, and National Trails: An Analysis Of Current And Potential Intersections On Federal Lands In The Eastern United States, Alaska, And Hawaii</i> 40 (2016).....	24, 25
U.S. Dep't of Interior, Nat'l Parks Service, <i>Reference Manual 45: National Trails System 200-01</i> (Jan. 2019).....	20, 21
U.S. Energy Information Admin., <i>Heat Content of Natural Gas Consumed</i> (June 28, 2019).....	18
U.S. Energy Information Admin., <i>Natural Gas Prices: Residential Price</i> (June 28, 2019).....	18
U.S. Energy Information Admin., <i>U.S. Electric System Is Made Up Of Interconnections And Balancing Authorities</i> (July 20, 2016).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. Energy Information Admin., <i>Virginia: State Profile and Energy Estimates, Consumption by Source</i> (Aug. 18, 2018).....	18
U.S. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm'n, <i>Atlantic Coast Pipeline and Supply Header Project: Final Environmental Impact Statement</i> (vol. I) 4-507 (July 2017).....	17
U.S. Nat'l Park Service, <i>National Trails System 50th Anniversary Map</i> (2018).....	19, 22
